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Honorable Adrian T. Johns

Judge of Probate

Baldwin County Probate Judge's Office

P. O. Box 459

Bay Minette, AL  36507

Barbers’ Commission of Baldwin County - Licenses and Permits

There is no conflict between the bar​bers’ licensure schemes of Act No. 253 (1951) and Act No. 403 (1971).

The Barbers’ Commission of Baldwin County may issue a barbers’ license without determining whether the licensee has received a state privilege license.

Dear Mr. Johns:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


The Baldwin County Probate Office is responsible for the issuance of privilege licenses and/or business licenses for all businesses in Baldwin County.  Do the Barbers’ Commission license and the state privilege license conflict?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Act No. 253 (1951), a copy of which you provided this Office, cre​ated an extensive regulatory scheme for barbers, barbershops, and barber colleges in Baldwin County.  This regulatory scheme included a license fee for a license that expired on December 31 of each year and left the enforcement of the regulatory matters and licensure to an entity called the Barbers’ Commission of Baldwin County.  This Act is completely self-enforcing through the Barbers’ Commission and imposes no duty on the Probate Judge of Baldwin County.  Further, the Act states that it, in no way, purports to prevent the state, the county, or any municipality from taxing, licensing, and regulating barbers.


In 1971 the Legislature, through Act No. 403 (1971), enacted a statewide scheme for regulating barbers, barbershops, and barber colleges and created the Board of Barber Examiners.  This Act specifically pro​vided that it did not apply to Baldwin County.  Section 41-20-3 of the Code of Alabama, as amended by Act No. 81-61, however, provided that October 1, 1982, would be the termination date for the Board of Barber Examiners unless a bill passed that it be continued, modified, or reestab​lished.  No bill so providing passed prior to October 1, 1982; therefore, the Board was terminated by operation of statute.

CONCLUSION

Thus, there is no conflict between Act No. 253 (1951) and Act No. 403 (1971), which was codified as section 34-5-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The board created by Act No. 403 (1971) has been abolished.

QUESTION TWO

Should the issuance of the county license from the Barbers’ Commission be predicated upon the issuance or non-issuance of the state privilege license by this office?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


As stated in the answer to Question One, a barber in Baldwin County does not need a state license issued pursuant to Act No. 403 (1971) but does need a license issued pursuant to Act No. 253 (1951).  Presumably, your question is asking whether a barber in Baldwin County must pay the business license fee provided for in section 40-12-58 of the Code of Alabama to the State of Alabama and any other license fee required on behalf of the county and municipality.  Section 40-12-58 of the Code of Alabama provides for a business license fee of $2.50 for each barber’s chair.  Section 9 of Act No. 253 (1951) reads as follows:  “Nothing in this Act contained shall affect the power of the State, County or municipality to tax, license and regulate persons, co-partnerships, associations or corporations operating barber shops, barber colleges, or other like businesses . . . .”  1951 Ala. Acts No. 253, 534.  Thus, the Act creating the Barbers’ Commission in Baldwin County in no way negated the prior state licensure tax provided in Section 40-12-58 of the Code of Alabama.  The scheme of chapter 12 of title 40 of the Code of Alabama provides that, for any person to carry on any business which includes bar​bers, that person shall pay to the Judge of Probate, the Commissioner of Licenses, or the State Department of Revenue, as specified, the amount required for such license.  ALA. CODE § 40-12-2 (1998).  Chapter 12 of title 40 further provides for an extensive enforcement scheme by license inspectors as provided in section 40-12-10 of the Code of Alabama.  Your letter informs this Office that the Judge of Probate is the collector of privilege licenses for the county and state in Baldwin County.  You then asked the question which is interpreted as follows: Should the county license from the Barber(s’) Commission (be) predicate(d) (upon) the issu​ance or non-issuance of the State Privilege License by this office? (Mate​rial in parenthesis added).

CONCLUSION


Nothing in Act No. 253 (1951) requires the Barbers’ Commission to determine whether a potential licensee has previously received a state privilege license from the Probate Court before issuing a Barbers’ Com​mission barber’s license.  Both licensing acts have their own independent enforcement scheme.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeffery H. Long of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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